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Tueson, Arizona.
February 4, 1924,
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Mr. Joseph 4, Hunter
Tueson, Arizona,

Dear 5ir:

In response to your request for my written opinion
as to your claims near the New Cornelia Mine at Ajo, whiech I
recently examined. .

1 observed the cipaluraa of carbonate ore in about
ten locations and assessment holes on these claims about three
miles south of Ajo.

The ground is flat and largely covered with wash
and conglomerate, but wherever holes were sunk, as I observed,
earbonate ore was exposed,

This ore appears identical with that in the steam
shovel pit of the New Cornelia liine.

1 took several samples, the assay results of which
are noted below: ‘

This property, being located so near the New Cornelia
Mine and the appearance of the ore and its occeurrence being so
similar, 1 believe that you are justified in your opinion that
drilling operations will show that you have on this ground a
deposit of carbonate ore, subject to treatment by the leach-
ing process, sufficient in quantity to justify the necessary
mining operations.

At the time I examined this property and took
various samples, I was, of course, unaware of what they would run
but concluded that if they went 2% or better, my decision on the
property would be decidedly favorable.

i have had these samples assayed Jaecobs, of
Tucson, and the general average was about 2-1/2 per cent gopper.

Considering the location and the nature of the ore,
my opinion of the property is very favorable.

Yours truly,

THOS., FRASER.
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MILES M, CARPENTER, E.M.
Mining Engineer
Tucson, arizona

(corY) February 29, 1924.

Mr. Joseph 4. Hunter,
Tueson, Arizona,

*Name changed - now Copper Giant
My dear lMr. Hunter: & Group.

Your Jumbo Group/ of claims lies about two and one-
half miles south of the steam shovel pit of the Hew Cornelia
Copper Ganpang in a group of low hills flanked on the east
and the west by higher mountains. The survey of the proposed
raxlro:d from ajo to the Gulf of California crosses your
PTOPerey.

Beginning near the south rim of the steam shovel pit
the surface formation is conglomerate and recent wash, I do
not know the extent to whiech this ground has been explored by
drilling, nor have I any data on the underying rocks. In
oceasional spots the conglomerate is more ar less brecciated
and copper stained.

On the Jumbo Group are several exposures of reck
strongly resembling the monzonite porphyry of the New Cornelia
Copper Company's Copper Hill ore body. These exposures are
but a few square yards in extent and are surr ed by the
same type of conglomerate and wash., The rock is heavily charged
with copper carbonates and where opened by the few shallow
workings, have a steep dip and a variable strike.

A typical sample of this ore, taken on the Jumbe
Claims (my Sample No. 180) shows 5.42% copper. A general
sample from & pit near by, of the shattered and copper-stained
conglomerate (my Semple No.179) showed 5.61% copper.

A rough laboratory leaching test on these ores showed
the following extractions from & thirty hour contact with a
2% sulphurie acid solution.

Saemple No. 179, Conglomerate ore - 94%
"  No. 180, Monzonite ore - 83%

My impression of your c¢laims, geined on tlis brief
inspection, is decidedly favorable. I wish to emphasize my
gtatement that these claims are worthy of further exploration
with the statement that the conditions are unusually favorable
for opening up @& coppr property of real magnitude. I consider
this by far the most promising surface showing south of the
Kew Cornelie Steam Shovel Pit,

i preliminary recommendations for the handling of
this property: .

Before beginning active development on your claims
you should locate any vacant ground that is ad jacent to your
vlaims and secure as much of the occupied ground as you can

t on reasonable terms, holding :lma'g::: results of your
evelopment work. Do not make the mistake of beginning de-
velopment work with too little ground.

1.



Sink a systemof pits through the conglomerate, begin-
‘ning near the monzonite exposure., If the thickness of the
overlying formation is considerable, then a system of diamond
drill heoles should be used instead of pits. In any event,
:ialnaﬁ drills should be used freely for all deeper explora-
on. :

As soon 8s the development is carried far emough to
expose the formations, have & thorough geological study made,
correlating your findings with the data in the district.

The Proximity of your property to the New Cornelia
plant, over a good route for r or rail comstruction, and
the fact that you have showings of high grade leaching ores,

uts you in a very favorable position. I understand that the
ew Cornelia Copper Company is ready to take up the tresatment
of outside carbonate ores., From the condition of your pro-
perty, it is entirely feasible to maintain shipments of a
ecuniiorablo quantity during your nmgla&atiau work, thus cut-
ting down the large amount of capital that is usually reguired
to develop & ceeopper property. :

I repeat that you have, in my Jjudgment, an unusually

promising prospect, and one which should appeal strongly to
conservative mining people. :

Very truly yours,

(8igned) Miles M. Carpenter,E.M.
Miles M. Carpenter,E.M.
MMC 13
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BRIEF OUTLINE

This property consists of 25 claims, an area of about 500
acres, lying about two milss south of the big New Cormelia
Mine of the Phelps-Dodge Company et Ajo, Pima County, Arizona,
Elevation 1800 feet in a desert region,where a great variety
of cactus, shrubs and desert growth is about. There are many
nnni%ttroul of the Mesquite, iIronwood, Palo Verdi and Catspaw
varieties.

The miniag area is very similar to the New Cornelia,
almost flat except for some small hills and lying between higher
hills to the east and west. The ore foundation is ome continuous
body of low grade ore interspersed by dykes, bands and various
size bodies of richer ore., The general formation is monzonite
porphyry. Some conglomerate and various kinds of porphyries.

The ore is not only identical in appearance to that of
the great New Cornelia Kine just north of the Copper Giant Groupd,
but also has the same values in copper, gold and silver, witk
a tendency to slightly higher values.

The similarity in formation and ore to the New Cornelia
is so marked and is becoming so very much more so as develop-
ment continues, that it appears to be simply e continuation
of the New Cormelia ore body, which is now shown to be u
towards & hundred million tons of commercial ore, The
Cornelia mine has been in production sinece 1916, when it was
taken over by the Calumet and Arizona Mining Company under
the management of John C. Greenway. Its ore possibilities
prior to a diamond drilling program were not very much more
impressive than the Copper CGiant is now, but the New Cornelias
Mine under John C. Greenway's management, and with Ira B,
Joralemon as its eciief engineer, was developed into a property
which has paid dividends for over 20 years and has enough ore
in sight to work for 30 or 40 years more. Its present handling
of ore is about 25,000 tons a day, but this is being increased
considerably. Their operations are so economically run that
the gold and silver comtent pays practieally all costs, leaving
the copper as profit to take care of depletory reserves,charges
of other natures, taxes, and dividends, so the dividends wil
probably have & life of 50 years and more. The disclosed
mineralized ore body in the Copper Giant is, regghl{ speaking,
about 3/4 of & mile long by & half mile wide. Within this area
are about two hundred shafts, cuts and trenches, all in good
ore. HNo deep sinking has as yet been done, but it is reasonable
to expect that such a large ore body will go to considerable
depth. There ure already a number of diamond drillhRoles in
the New Cornelia ore body one thousand feet deep and still in
ore. In all other big mining camps in Arizona it has been
proven that the big commercial ore bodies extended to far greater
¢1-t::ntu than even the wost optimistic dreamed when the camps
open UPe

‘Thla was true of Bisbee, Globe, Miami, Ray, Jerome,Clifton
and Morenci. Now the Copper Giant promises to prove another
great low grade mine.

In these big low grade mines, of ¢ourse, there are often
very large bodies of quite high grade ore. ih&a was true of
the New Cornelis and its two great Glory Holes, where hundreds
of thousands of tons of ore ran from 10/ copper up, with high
corresponding values in gold and silver. GSome of these are

1.



likely to be found with exploration on the Copper Giant ground
which would make it a produeing, paying mine almost overnight.

But its most attractive feature is that here is another
potential big low grade producer, which comes up just as these
possibilities in the United States seem to be very scarce, and
just at a time when this country needs to be assured of & self-
sufficient supply of domestically produced copper.

Apparently here another big low cost copper producer
is ooming into being to increase the importance of the ijo
distriet whioch the New Cormelie Mine has already made one of
the greatest United States mines.

Bvery foot of work done on the Copper Giant indicates
that hewe is an extension of the New Cornelia ore body, formed
at the same time, under similar conditions, in the same general
formetion and carrying approximately the same values. Few,if
any, of those now living will see these ore bodies exhausted.

As one who hag seen in his life time the far extension
of nearly all the big mines in Arizona to surrounding ground
beyond the supposed limits of commercial ore, I feel sure that
the same is true of the Ajo District, end that its true extent
is as yet envisioned by few,

Jose As te

2.



BXHIBIT A-8(Db)
Assays from 25 semples taken in 200 and 600 foot Zones

Copper Giant show average of 3.03% Cu
15 cut samples: 200 and 600 foot zomes * . " 2,666 "
10 grab semples " " » . " 3.58% "
200 Foot Zone
Pit No.l, E.S5ide 6.5 f%. 8.65% Not Run
% Nosl, & ® S0 Q008 " ™
" KNo.2 3.0 " .08 "
" HNo.3 5.0 " R.85% " " ¢ Cut les show
" No.4 5.0 * $.806 " " average 2.86% ou
" No.b 5.0 " B.708 = W over ave width
" No.b6 5.0 " 0% ® ® of 4.8 fee
" KNo.7 3.0 " B "
* Ho.8 $:0 L ”
(9 Cut Ssamples)  43.5 £t 25,800 ,
Pit No.9 Dump Grabd 2.05% Not Run 4 Dump Grabd
. * S.80% + ™ 3amples show
" . 4,07% Trace 0,38  average of
" = s " 0.42  3.33% Cu
(4 Dump Grab samples) 13,84%
13 samples 59.14% show average of 3,01% Cu.
Eidth Cu, $ Au, Oz, Ag, 0z,
Pit lNo. 24 2.0 ££.5.05% Trace  0.40
25 4.5 " 2,.30% " 0.30
26 2.2 " 1.,35% » 0,30 6 cut samples
27 0.9 " 1.40% " 0.40 average 2.35%
28 2.2 " 1,885 " 0.80 Cu.over avg. :
29 2,0 " 4,200 . 0.20 width of 2.3 £t
(6 Cut samples) 13,8 ft.14. 155
25 Dump Grad  5.00% Not Run
26 " " 3.85% 7 e
Pits " 4.70% et » 6 Grab -u;m
Dumps " 83.43% Trecs 0.36 ma 3.75%
. - 3.54% - 0.23 '
. " 8,806 " .61
(6 Grab samples) 22,82%

12 samples 36.67% show average of 3.05% Cu.



EXHIBIT A-8(b) continued B-4 (a)

200 F%. Zonme

Proposed location for n Pit Mining Operation
where nine Cut Samples taken over an average
width of 4.8 feet show an average of 2,865 Cu.

Breakdown of Costs and Credits on 2.86% Cu. ore
after completion of primeary stripping:

ﬂ.GGﬁ equals 57.2 lbs. ou. per ton

Less ,% "  Smelter Deduction

Net . - @ 18.975 .qm' “o“
Less, Treatment and pcnultios 4:0%,
Net paid by Smelter .
Less: Freight, Ajo to Douglas 2.20
Net Smelter Returns 3.14

Premiums: S5¢ plus ly equals 6y per 1b.
on 97% of wet assay of ocu:
57.2 x .97 equals 55.4 1bs ¢ 6¢g " " 3,32

Net Smelter returns plus premiums $6.46
Estimated cost of secondary stripg%ng.

mining, sorting and loading
Trueking 7 miles to Ajo Rail-

s —_—

50¢ & ton allocated to explora-
tion and development program

%1.96
Royalties 10% of net Smelter Returns +31

Estimated net profit per ton with Prema§l.és
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LA JOLLA,

CALIFORNIA April 9, 1948

Mr. E, N. Pennebaker,
P. Q.. Box 1542,
Globe,

Arizona.

Dear Penny:

I enjoyed your letter of April 2nd very much.

It certainly looks as though you have a nice :
job cut out for yourself for the next few years.

It is good of you to offer to go into the question
of Mr. Taylor's property near Mammoth. I am
writing him today so that he will know what is
going on, and hope to have a reply from him shortly.

In the meantime, I will talk to Walter Ewing and
try to get the Twin Buttes property which we knew
as the Red Carbonate together. I will also keep
my eyes open for anything else that looks like
something you would want to see.

Peggy joins me in best wishes to you and Kate, and
we hope that we will be able to get together before
too long.

Sincerely,

) oAy




The AMericaN MeTaL CoMPANY, LIMITED

81 BROADWAY

NEW YORK 6, N.Y.

TELEPHONE BOWLING GREEN 9-1800
CABLE ADDRESS: EFFLUX, NEW YORK

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO

SUBJECT:

JP/ms
August 9, 1955

Mr. E. N. Pennebaker
P. 0. Box 817
Scottsdale, Arizona
Dear Penny:

Re: Bluestone Mine, Ariz.

Thanks very much for your letter of July 30
regarding the above property. I appreciate the thought
that went into it.

We have not decided our policy in this matter
and that is the first thing we must do. If we decide
we are free to proceed, we will then begin to discuss
terms with the owners. I shall keep you posted on any
developments.

|

Sincerely,

John (Payne, Jr.
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March 12 » 19!.[.9

| Mr. Chester D. Tripp, Preslident

Consolidated Coppermines Corporatlion
310 South Michigan Avenue
Chicago L4, Illinois

Dear Chester:

The enclosed letters to Tom Moore and
John Psyne, Jr. of American Metal Company are
self-explanatory, and I shall appreclate your
advising me whether Coppermines is still in-
terested in the Ajo Project and if you wish .
me to make the brief examination proposed Iin
my letters.

One of the reasons I em postponing the
date of my contemplated visit to Ajo is that
we now expect to start churn drilling at River-
gide on March 21, and I wish to stay close by
that activity in its beginning stages.

Yours very truiy,

ce: Mr. Arthur J. O'Connor
Mr. John Hope, Jre.




March 12, 1949

¥r. Thomas . Hoore

#ining Departuent

American Metal Company, Ltd.
61 Eroadway

New York &, New York

Dear Toms .
I have &t hend your letter of ¥arch § along with John's

'htur and report on AjJo.

As you no doubt know I have been on the side lines
during Coppermines' considerstion of this Ajo project.
The deal got under way while I was down here work for
¥iami Copper, end it naturally fell to John Hope to look
after the geclogical angles of this matter. Since my re-
turn to Coppermines! fold last July he has continued to
take the lead in this aresa.

At present I do not know whether Coppermines 1s still
interested in the Ajo projsct or not. However, I shall
be very glad to have a look around this ares in company
with John Hope, unless ¥r. Tripp sdvises me to the conirary.
Unfortunately, I shall be unable to squeese & trip to AjJo
into my scheduls prior to March 29, shich I am afreid 1s s
1ittle late to write Mr. Tripp my impressions prior teo
Coppermines' board meeting the last of this month. However,
I shall tentatively plan to spend the last few days of March
on the Ajo Project. :

I am looking forward to seeing you in New York this
June. In the meantime, why not come and see us here in
Arizona? :

With very kindest regards,

Yours sincerely,

~ eet Mr. Chester D. Tripp

¥re. Arthur J. O'Connor
¥r, John Payne Jr.
Er. John Hope Jre.




March 12, 1949

¥r. John Payne, Jr.

Hining Department AR
American Hetal Company, Ltd.
61 Broadway

Hew York 6, New York

Dear John:

This scknowledges receipt of your letter
dated March 8, 1949, with sccompanying report and
data covering the Ajo situstion. DBecause of various
things coming up the past few days I have been un-
able to study the report ass yet but expect to get
at it shortly.

As you will note from my letter to Tom,
my schedule for the remainder of Harch is too full
to persit & trip to Ajo and transmlt a memorandum
to Hr. Tripp prior to Coppermines' bosrd meeting
during the latter part of March. However, I hope
to sccomplish this in early April.

Ih this resches you prior to your .
departure to Africa. W¥ith gll good wishes for a
most successful journey,.

Sincerely,

cas: Hr. Chester D. Tripp
#re. Arthur J. O0'Connor
¥r. Thomas . ¥oore
Hre. John Hope, Jr.
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CONSOLIDATED COPPERMINES CORFORATION
KIMBERLY., NEVADA

December 11, 1948

jir. Chester D. Tripp, President
Consolidated Coppermines Corporation
310 south Michigan ivenue

Chicago 4, Illinois

In accordance with imstructions received from ir. Cook, we ave
meiling you, under separate cover, two aerisl photographs of the property
under consideration near the Phelps-Dodge pit at Ajo, Ariszoma. We have also
included & claim mep of the Ajo mining distriet with the 9 claims being con-
sidered colored in red.

It is my understanding that the property consists of three groups
of claims as followss

"AW group, oenmuu of the Fire Fly, Fire Fly No. 1, and Fire
Fly No. 2 claims, These are owned by the Little Ajo Mining
Company which in turn is controlled by a kr. Knox.

"E® group, congisting of the Bull Dog and Triangle claims.
These are owned by Messrs. Beker and Zitlau.

/ nG® group, consisting of the Colorado, Colorasdo No. 2,

/' / Golorade Ho. 4, and the Campo claims. This group is now

being patented and is either cwned, or will be owned by
Wr. Hovel Smith, :

On the larger photograph, portions of the Fire Fly, Fire Fly lo. 2,
Fire Fly Bo. l.munog.rraulo.ndcohudochiumahmum

more of the pit is shown and in ome cormer, a part of the area owned by the
Bluestone Copper Compeny is designated.

Mr. Elias Malone of Gibson, Arizona, who is one of the minor stock-
out

holders of the Bluestone Copper Company pointed
field for this work end verified their locations on the photographs.

There is but little doubt that the Phelps-Dodge Corporation will be
able to mime for a considerable period before being at all embarrassed by the
Fire Fly clsims. However, from what is known of the Ajo ore body,
wmmnmmumm-m-muumhnuhmummt
pit boundaries. You will notice that the P-D Company is not using the ground
ismedistely adjacent on the west to the Fire Fly No. 1 claim for dump ground and

this may be due to future plans for stripping that area.

|



Ii‘.mlmb.‘h'i» -2e- mmlm

It is impossible to estimate the tommage of cre that could be developed
from the date on hand. There is little doubt that some ore does exist but some
and the feasibility

drilling would be necessary before any idea as to tcnmage, depth,
such ore by open out methods could be obtsimed. The area of the property

of mining
is ingufficient for any type of separate operstion and the property's prineipal
worth would be its nuisence value to the P-D (ompeny. The secondary value would
hmmmteoﬂdhdmhpdqumwajom:mm.

- If the property is acqnired or optioned, a certain amount of drilling
would then be justified. In the event this drilling turned out favorably, an
option on the Bluestone Copper Compeny ground might them be warranted.

Ihnp'thﬂth- pictures and the above will help clarify the diffiocult
problem of evaluating the worth of the property.
' Our best wishes for the coming season.

Sincerely yours,

R

CC - &- m
Mr. O'Connor
jr. Pennebuker
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CONSOLIDATED COPFPERMINES CORPORATION

KIMBERLY, NEVADA

December 2, 1948
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E. N. PENNEBAKER

GLOBE, ARIZONA

COPY

November 26, 1948

Mr. Co I« Cook, General Manager
Consclidated Coppermines Corporation
Kimberly, Neveda

Dear Cash:
Subject: ABC group at Ajo.

John Hope was here yesterday and told me that you wanted
to know 1f I hed any additional thoughts with regard to the
ABC group at Ajo., Ever since our attention hes been directed
toward the Kelvin area I really have not given the Ajo situation
any further attention.

I bave not visited the ground, but according to Mr.
Hope some considerable smount of ore should extend into these
holdings. This seems reasonsble, but of course there is no
guarantee that local structure will permit this. To me it
appears very doubtful that enough ore would extend into this
ground to warrant an independent operation.

The perlmeter of the Phelps-Dodge open pit is stated
now to be within a very few feet of the ABC ground. It seems
reasonable to believe that eventuelly Phelps~Dodge must have
this ground, and the mining of whatever ore it contains might
be made one condition of its acquisition by them. Should
Coppermines purchase these holdings it therefore would be for
their "nuisance value" to Phelps-Lodge. Although it would
probably be necessary to hold the property for a number of
years, eventually it should bLe profitable to Coppermines,

On the other hand, we hope to become established in
Arizona with other mining properties that will be productive.
Phelps~Dodge 18 now one of the industriasl powers of the state.
iIf we acquire the ABC ground, we stert our sctivities here by
antagonizing a powefful orgenization. Will ocur poasible
financial gain in the Ajo region offset this 111 will? To
me thls appears to bs & metter of poliey for our board of
directors to declde.

Yours very truly,

ece: Mr. John Hope, Jr.
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Pe 04 Doz 299?
Globe, Arizons

November 26, 1948

Mr. Co I. Cook, Ceneral Manager
Consolidated Coppermines Corporation
Kimberly, Hevada ;

Dear Cash:
Subject: ABC group at Ajo.
John Hope was here yssterday and told me that you wented

to know 1f I had eny additional thoughts with regard to the
ABC group at Ajo. Ever since our attentlion has been directed

toward the Kelvin area I really have not given the Ajo situation

any further attention.

I have not visited the ground, but according to Mr,
Hope some considersble amount of ore should extend into these
holdings. This seems reasonsble, but of course there is no
guarantee that local struocture will permit this. To me it
appears very doubtful thet enough ore would extend into this
ground to warrant an independent operstion.

The perimeter of the Phelps-Dodge open yit ia stated
now to be within a very few feet of the ABC ground. It seems

.reasonable to believe that eventuelly Phelps-Dodge must have

this ground, end the mining of whatever ore it contains might
be mede one condition of 1ts acquisition by them. Should
Coppermines purchase these holdings it therefore would be for
their "nulsence value" to Phelpe-lodge. Although it would
probably be necessary to hold the property for a number of
years, eventuslly it should bLe profitable to Coppermines.

On the other hand, we hope to become established in
Arigzona with other mining properties thet will be productive.
Phelps~Dodge 1s now une of the Industrial powers of the state.
If we scquire the ABC ground, we start our sctivities here by
antegonizing a powefful organization. Will our possible
financlial galn in the Ajo region offset this 111 will? To
me this appears to be & matter of polliey for our board of
directors to decide.

»

Yours very truly,

ce: Mr. John Hope, Jr.
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E. N. PENNEBAKER

GLOBE, ARIZONA

COPY

June 9, 1“{-9

Hr. Chester D. Tripp, President
Congolidated Coppesrmines Corporation
310 South Michigan Avenue

Chicago 4, Illinecis

Dear Chester:

On May 23 and 2, 1949, I visited the Ajo mining ares, Flms
County, Arisona, in company with Mr. John Hope, Jr. Unfortunately
my trip to this distriet has been repestedly delayed due to urgent
business in other parts of Arizons, and this present journey was made
in more of a rush than was desirable. The following memorandum does
not attempt to thoroughly cover the proposed Ajo project. It only
considers certain phases of the subjeoct which I believe have not
veen acceunted in earller discussions. It will be assumed that the
resder hes st hand Mr. Hope's report of September 9, 1948, entitled
"Property Consideration at Ajo, Arizona®™ with his accompanylng pro-
perty mep, end also at hand the more comprehensive report by ¥r.
John Payne, Jr., of the Asmerican Netal Company under date of PFebru-
ary, 1749, entitled "Ajo Mining District, Pimg County, Arizona®™ with
attached meps and an sccompanyling memorandum by Mr. Theodore AsDodge.
It will also be sssumed that the resder ls famillar with U. S. Geo=
logieal Survey Frofessional Peper Ho. 209 entitled "The Ajo Mining
Distriet, Arigona,"™ by James Gilluly, published in 1946.

The situation before us is this: Phelps Dodge Corporation
does not own nor control all of the property surrcunding its open
eut cepm.nhung operations &t Ajo, gmxauhrly on the south and
wesb., T ground, 1f acquired, amlght offer two msans for prolfit:
(1) Some of the ground is so closely adjacent to the pit that Phelps
bodge must eventually conduct mining operstions in it if they sre to
extract all of thelr own pit ore snd (2) there is a good chance that
some of this flanking property maey contain extensions of the ore bodye.
Amongst other things we must consider the opportunities for finding
ore on these flanklng properties, the possibility of mining &t a
profit eny ore found, and the terms for acquiring ss much surrounding
property as mi-ht bLe needed. A very important speculstion that cane
not be awolded is to consider why Phelps Dodge 1:self has not already
purchased this ground if it really has say merit. :

At first ; the o e [ od; tens
the aauglmut appear 2;» hﬁﬁ‘“rﬁﬁ %i%aﬁ%’i& t‘ém
lems, one having te do with the possible extension of the favorable
porphyry in%te thls flanking srea and the other being a censideration
of the possibility for such extensions to be economically mineralized.
When we look at the first problem more closely, as brought forward in
some detall by Gilluly's plate 2L, we see that we are not desling with
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the possibliliiies for & clesn and normal extenslion of & regularly-
formed intrusive body, but rather are we hoping for a protubsrance

on en irregular, streamer-like wing of po Ty« bere enters the
firet uncertalnty, snd we caunot predict with any confidence wheiher
or not such sn extension oscurs to form a body blg enough to be really
worthwhile. :

The zone in which w»e might search for such extenslions is now
deeply buried. The porphyry wes Intruded into & serlies of sarlier
voleanle rocks, and the tw were leter buried by & thick ascocumula-
tion of gravels. This ares was later radleally tilted dosn to the
south so thet the zone in which we are lnterested becomes progressive~
1y deeper toward the south, with the result that more d4ifficulties
and expense will scorus to its exploration.

Ass.ming that sush extensions exist to the soutuwest, we have
no assurance that they carry worthwhile copper minersliisation, sle
though from s genersel consideration this would seem to bLe & reascnable
expectation. The effects of hydrothermel minerslization now u:gnl:zd
on the surface are not deciszive. 7The significance of the widsspre
distribution of speculerite (primsry hematite) is debatable. For
example, in some parts of the Lisbee and Ely districts this mineral
is sssoclated with good ore; at Hismi it is intergrown with celeite
and chaleopyrite In mediocore depoaits on the far western edge of the
digstriet; and in northern Yume County, #Arizona, speculsrite is wiies
spread but seldom has been found ssacocisted with profitable ore Lodles.
A thorough geologlcal study of the eres in question would naturaily
consider the subject of hydrothermal alteration in mush detail, but
there 1s no assurance that this would result in definite encoursge~
ment for or ageainst exploration, Uilluly's wrk slready shows that
the pstterns of copper amineralizetion and speculsrite distribution
are not Iin symwmetrical . sement. Consequently the use of the
latter as & guide to the former may be very unsatisfectory. In
&l of this type of work care must be used to distingulsh between
the distribution of speculsrite (primary hemstite) sud supergene
hemntite {"rellef limonite") indlcative of ths former presence of
eheleocite In rocks now exposed st the surfece. Lodge in the Shird
w-?‘“ o s of his report intimates that he has not maintained this

istinction.

Flanking Fhelps Dodge there are a nusber of propsrty groups of
diverse ownership, although the same Individusl may be psrt ommer in
ssveral prop.rties. Uf these the following groups are lmportsats

1 = Cardigsn Group
Ouwners: lsker and Zitlsu

2 = FPirefly, or A Group
Contro. ind bys %e Ao Hnox
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3 - Bulldog, or I Group
Owned by Baker, Price snd Zitlau _

- Colorado S Group
4 wned by Hoval Seith (1)

5 = Herts slaims
Owned by J. J. Berts

6~ Gopper Sulphate, Lest Chance, & Begle claims
Owned by Daker, Price and Zitlau :

7 = Bsalone cleinms
Jwned by Eslons

8 « Bluestone property :
Controlled Ly Hoval Smith and ¥rs. Van Uykea

of probacle less lmportence are the following:

9 = Babbitt Oroup
Uwned by Debbltt Eagtate

- 10 = Copper fldge trowp
Controlled by Steele Lrothers.

' A glance st the meps in ¥r. Hope's and Hr. Payne's reports will
show the physical position of thene varicus by groups. If we
project the axis of the open pit scuthwesterly snd assume that this
nsrks the locus of a possible extension of the ore body (and this fite
in reasonebly well with the geology), we see that the following claim
groups mey Le partioulerly valugbles :

1 = Firefly, or A Group
2 - Pulldog, or B Group
= CGoloredo, or ¢ Group
« Halone ("i") claims
5 = Hertz claims
& = Copper Sulphate, Lsst Chance and Esgle claims
7 = Horthesstern tip of Cardigan Group
& = Borthwestern portion of Bluwstone property.

if' we teke the average thickness of a theoretical ere bod! at
300 feet, then a squere ineh (2,000 feet on & side) on Er. Hope's mud
lir, Payne's property maps wuld mark the site of o million tons. If
6 assume the botiom of this thecretlieal ore body to be &t @ depth of
2,000 feet and further sssume & "caving angle” of 45 degrees, the area
lisble to be disturbed by its underground mining by blesk caving methods
would be §,000 fest on & side, covering 9 square inches on vur MAPS.
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Although it might be argued that this extensive surface damage would
not result, nevertheless there is sufficient liklihood that such
would be the case and enough expert testimony could be brought forward
to make 1t almost certain that the Court would protect an established
industry by granting Phelps Dodge an injunction against a project

so threatening them. Other property holdings would no doubt be
granted similar protection. Consequently areas where deep under-
ground mining might be permitted would be well out to the south and
west where the finding of an ore body would be more speculative, and
where, because of increasing depth, its finding and preparation for
mining would be slower and more costly.

Thus if a second mining project is to be established under-
ground in the southwestern part of Ajo, all of the property ups
listed above would need to be controlled. If the A (Firefly group
is not acquired, as suggested by Mr. Payne, then underground mining
operations would have to be moved that much farther outward. As has
been brought forward earlier, if additional ore exists to the south
and vest, 1t probably occurs at considerable depth. Therefore its
drilling and preparation for mining would require ample time, during
whiech a substantial proportion of the property payments would fall
due. Exploration and mine preparation would be costly and mueh capi-
tal would be tied up. Any return on this investment would be subject
to considerable delay, and such a project would need to be financed
by a strong group not in a hurry for dividends. %

From a repid examination 1t seems very llikely that some of the
Ajo plt ore body must extend into the northeasterly portion of the
A, B, and C groups. Furthermore, the pit is so close to some of these
properties that Phelps Dodge will eventually need to strip back onto
them to release part of their own ore for shovel mining. Just when
this time will occur is speculative, but it may be in from 6 to 10
years. At this time the owners of eclosely adjacent ground will be
in a strategic position to get something substantial out of Phelps
Dodge, but Phelps Dodge also will be in a strong bargaining position.
They can offer to mine and beneficiate their neighbors' ore on a cost
plus basis vhereb{ the neighbors can gain a profit without the necessit;
of making any capital expenditure. Of course the neighbors cen refuse
and demand thelr pound of flesh. With this possibility in mind, we
are permitted to speculate regarding why Phelps Dodge has not gained
control of this flanking ground in past years. It will not profit
us to pursue this speculation too far because, after all, we are only
guessing, but I believe the following factors to apply: (1) The
amount of ore marginal to the pit already discovered; (2) the per-
sonalities involved; (3) the possibility that property prices would
g0 down 1In the future; (u) even if prices remained the same, there
was a savings to be made by not tying up the purchase price money
at an early date; (5) the probability that Phelps Dodge could protect
itself by injunetion and thus stymie their neighbors until they were
ready to enter into a deal.
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I personally believe that Fhelps Ledge's behavior polats to the
1iklihood that no great ssount of ore hes been found slong the westerly
and perhaps the southerly mergin of the Pit. aAn sctive dismond
4911{':@ wes under way in 1936 and 1937 (whioch was after
Gilluly*s investigstion for the Ue loglecal Survey) snd Fhelps Dodge
has usuelly been keea to employ compstent gecloglcel wrk to gulde
their exploration. Iheodore “udge points out thet the lew Cornelia
ore body seeme to dle out within Phelps lodge ground, ss judged from
the i1llustrations sccompanying Gilluly's report, sad he infers that
one resson for this lmpressicn might be becauss Fhelps Dodge or
- Gilluly withheld informstion from the published description of the
district. In this reapect we must remember that Cilluly could pube
lish no more informaetion than Phelps Lodge released Lo him, snd,
consldering everything, I think FPhelps Dodpe was qulte generous.
Purthermore, the dieuond drilling ceapalgn at Ajo contlnued for
several jears after Gllluly completed his work there. There are &
number of holes misaing from ths published dats, &s mentioned by ~odge,
and it is probebly true that some of these were drilled at the time
Gilluly wae there, but such logs were not relsased to Gilluly
Phelps Lodge. Some of these mey have shown ore, but it does
necessarily follow that all of them did. It may be that Fhelps lodge
found sttrsctive leads to sn ore body extension and believed that they
sould eontrol the situstion by that corporstion's strategic position,
hutni uess is that ore marginal to the pit is in such suounts that
& ful losure of the data pertinent to its occscurrence would
necessarily sncoursge & second mining project. 45,

Seeondly, 1t is compon knowledge thet some of the property
owners have been 4ifficult for Phélps Dodge to deal with. By de-
ferring property purchases, 1% was possible that some =i ht pass .
into estaies when thelr owners beocsus decessed, thus removing some
of the diffTiculiled. Ihe other points listed above require mo further
discussion. :

‘ In sumsery, any resl ore body found to the south and west could
only be mined in the nesr future iIr' 1t were distsnt enough so that
its extraction woulld not ce.se subsidence in Phelps lodge pround or
other ocutslide propertiss. Ix this position exploration would ve much
more speculative, and any ore Ledy found would probably be deep thus
necessituting slow aud expensive explorstion and preparation for
mining. Under these conditlons considersble esrly cepitsl comaitte
sents would be necessary, and retwm of capliial end profits mizht be
deferred for many yesrs. Consequently such a project, in opinion,
does not appesr too attractive from the stendpoint of Consclidated
Coppe ruines Corporstions I thiak we could get & betier run for cur
money by spreading it into seversl projects elsewhere.
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Some proflt seems nore sasured from gsining control of any
8ll of the 4, By, and T groups. Jertalaly there must Le soue ore
this ground, but Phe Lodge can probably defer its extrection by
Court setion until itisulis thelr convenlence. Acquiring thease
propsrties would ouviously be bLecsuse of thelr nulseance value, and
if they eontain no grest smount of ore, ss published dsta seem to
inileate, we would be faved with ¢ loss. 4t Lest, profits would be
deferred for many years wille 2 considersble sum of monsy is tled

UPe

Yours very truly,

EN D iitt.




THE American METAL COMPANY, LIMITED

&1 BROADWAY

NEW YORK 6, N.Y.

TELEPHONE BOWLING GREEN 9-1800
CABLE ADDRESS: EFFLUX, NEW YORK

PLEASE ADDRESS REPLY TO

JP/ms
July 27, 1955

SUBJECT:

Mr. E. N. Pennebaker
P. 0. Box 817
Scottsdale, Arizona
Dear Penny:

Re: Bluestone Mine near Ajo, Arizona

You doubtless recall the above roperty controlled
by Hoval A. Smith (who is now deceased) and located immedi-
ately south of the Ajo. We all took a whirl at considering
it back in 1949 and our general conclusions seemed to be
that there was a chance for a buried porphyry but the depth
would be at least 2,000'. Also, at that time, the terms
were impossible.

It is possible that we will now be offered the property
on reasonable terms and I am trying to judge whether or not
we should pursue the matter. I would very much appreciate
your thoughts. There is one thing in particular that occurs
to me, that is, John Hope was in on the 1949 investigations.
Therefore, he knows what our thinking was at that time. He
must also have considered this property in connection with
Phelps Dodge's Ajo operations. One might, therefore, assume
that Phelps Dodge is not interested in the property because
John Hope certainly knew about it and if they were interested
they would probably have made some move to acquire it.

I would be grateful for any help you can give me.

Sincerely

Jo ayne, Jr.
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John Hope, Cnlef Geologlst Eimberly, Nev
FROM g4 L Cook, Oeneral Msnagey T Sept. 9, 1948

TO DATE

SUBJECT

fie cent wﬁhtwm with My. Foval 4. Sunith of mmm,

De Go, with regard $o the property owned by the Hluestone Copper Co.

5 and other claims held under option by Mr. Suith heve served to

. point out thet several other groups of clalms should also be seguire
the event that Coppermines :nd the Americen Metal Co. option Smith's
holdings. With this in ma the American Metal Co. Lfnstructed ¥r,
Vioctor Bongerd smd Mr. T. ¢ mam to contect the various owners of
these other groups of ah:m to determine whethery or not they would
be interested in selling their under & long term uwm
agreesent and the approximeie p se prive.

On August 18th, kr., A. 7. Proctor snd myself .hiut My,
Bongard and ! .n in Tucson o socompany them on thelr visit
to ijo, Phoenix Flagstu{f, Arizons contaeting the sbove mentioned
oWReTrs. Buwcmw Wku&ta%&duumwm,
a8 will be explained later, were contaocted. +1l1 of these
mMmumuwMohuuuammmtmm eny
exalted M.u to the velue of their property.

Laeh ct the groups us‘ clains under mm will be
listed separately below topcther with the information pertaining to
saeh. These various o8 aye ulsg shown on the miteached genersl ,
property mep of the ijo v#iot. In some cases it has been nocessary

.o mmu the zroups tm’sza various sub-groups for eesy mrm.

mmmﬂynmwmﬁmmm
mtamtnﬁt tentod claime in the srea lamedistely sdjacent
muam‘aertma;. it. lfr.-_ @l As Suith hes represented

hinself um&uw wa%wn. & mimority interest ian this
esmpany « Dyke Lste 2 of hApizons wes known to have some
mmmnwmwnzwmo»ﬁwuwuwamuwnm

On Auemet 24%h, 1 dontscted Mpr. Wetson Fritz of Mismi,
Ar&m who 18 secretary of she Van Fyke Egtate. ¥Yrom him I learned
thwt of the 4,000,000 mnsamumumuuwmm
Bluestone Copper Uo., Mrs. Cleve Van Dyke pers ' owns .w..
o o a‘iu aau,z:"? et e R b
outsiders. # n to tLais common some B8 res
of pnﬂrrzd non-voting) stock have beenm u?m& r nﬁm Mrs, Ven

ﬁmm. fmith owns the remeining ;

‘pum of the Dluestone Copper Coupeny is umu
in emm on ttaohod pap. |

[ = )
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TO DATE

SUBJECT

Tnis is the ori of nine cleims first
{  offered to Coppermines by r. Theme claims sre shown
5 in blue on the atbtached rwp. mu wmwun offered for
sale by My, Sai maammmnumwwtmm
Besrits sunicrains or o ing b iaie sroup Witk e Subegroup
o o) group ol
mwm:mmmmu.

The three southeasterly claims or the “A® sub-group
are owned by the Little , jo Mining Gmma an Arizons
now defunct, & My, Knox who resides in Missouri holds some
of the stock in this defunet ﬂw. Thig "a% mh--m u
«tmuy under option to Wr. the

The two fraetionsl claims designated as the "B" .
uhnm are owned by a lr. C. A. Daker of Nowood, MM.
and & ¥r, Zitlau of Hem !l'isgo, Ualifornis. Ve were mhh
to contaet W“.‘«ﬁtm beesuse of his condition that day, and
of course, lir. Zitlau resides in Celifornia. These two frace
tional au aﬂ believed to be under option to Mr. Hmith,

The four westerly cleims designated as the *G" sube
are owned by kr, Elis Malone of Gibson, Arizons. Mr,
gkm spoke of having optiomed siz olaims »mn. fmith and the
loeation of the other two is somewhat confused but it is believed
that they are Jjust to the south of the four shown snd their :

possible locstion will be discussed l:ter under the “Helone Group."
Atwomw the four oluims am«tm . o mm tmm
““”ﬁmtﬂ%i“w ]

The seme Mp. Ualone mentioned sbove owns or controls
yporty shown in yellow on the attached mep. It is in the
"designa ted as *Js“ the & we believe My, lMalone holds two ¢lsims

:3.» gpticned to Mr, Suith, In the other ares designated as "B,
- ¥ps. Jones, Mr. Malons's dsughtoer, owns four unpatented ols ims.,
ir. Yaloue, however, says thit n aamur does a8 he advises apd
C the b the ulhmw & ressenable long term aptxm of mn four clainms
oould be arranged quiet ensily.

o Ay

Mnmwaf 23 olaims, quhrmmm
attached mep, is pwned joi.atly by m ebove mentlioned lir. Bakey
of Rowood, arum and ¥r, Sitlau of Hen Diego. Ve were unable
o mtut either ax' shoso gentlemen snd, »mwmm, their
views as to a long term option are not known. However, Mr. George
Babbitt of Flagstaff, the owner of the Babbitt mm whtm ﬁu
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ummum Mxmhauwtm:smmm“
option of the Cavdigan Qroup at reasoneble temms. In the
event thst this group is desired, we believe it advisable
mt -u mﬁhﬂm be done u&%ur ‘through ¥r. ssm & ﬂm

| & 113 gppears the t My, Baker owns 8§ oy 9 mm ”
the g u sonsily snd that Mp. Zitleu and m owns the
rems. mumrm.mmuummmmmm

wawx;mm.mMMNfou
mmntmm - mmymaumumct lagstaf
Arizonm. Nr. Mwm Babbits, Jr. of thet family acts as M».
My Babbitt advised us thwt he would be more than willing to
~enter Ln any ressonablc sgrecment. He mentioned & purchsse
; 40,000.00 at one point ian the conversation and at
nt, 8 priee of $100,000,00 per claim. I believe
m for this dds is that later in the oomversetion
. h el j}m& he lw (uoted the first priee of §40,000,00
; Mmﬁmwwammmunmmz
Mw 1ittle Mt but thet the property ocould be wtﬁm t# @
mmm figure. . i

The Steele rm.m mmm thet M mu be

vm m«uusm in entering into & long term ,

slso indlouted thet a total purchase m?‘ﬁ #1 .g,m;ﬂ'
{tude ineludes the §70,000.00 to re. m W
‘RM.Mi would be sa ' isfaotory.

AMk m, m- group of olsims could m h

’

B/
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TO DATE
B

SUBJECT

lmﬁwom‘gmw :
a«wmnm elaiss shown gray on the | :
These claims originally belonged %o some ¢ liviag in
How York and whe feiled to pay the taxes, 1ps Dodge, m.
soguired the elaims thru & tax sale, It is m understcnding
that, in Arizona, wopr&m&muuuﬁnwm

five yoars in tize they can resequire title nmt
: g baok um.wzwf possible thet it:&:u ” u:m
: reaegui original owners. LT
prove worthwhile for us o option this group. ih'..&s. ’

~ mu wn&bu shed sorc light on this matter.

grm«rmmmuuudmuum _
sﬁhMuyhttw isjmwmmm:umsotm

, Grov The i ley-ilodge u\so_ 1y owned b
ir. Thomss Alley of . 4o and My,
nuamwn;mmwummu ) | ion thi
m ana it is mentioncd merely &s & metter u Wm

i mx-mm-:mmupnmmmb
) m imorican ietal Co. by @ Mr. John Westney of Thiladelphis.

mmu the geological features of
. in view, u is ap t shat the rty owned by -
i 'wﬁwg‘;mmgnmujhamtm_ e
!mﬁ 8% i M o w
 the two companies, IwrMMﬁmtm.am B
mwm. Malone and the Steele fmmily be aum

i mwnmmgumuuummmm
and Babblitt Oroupa, I #n in do thet the ore indicsted by
manntmuuw thet far west, m:.mm
'wmumumprmmlm‘ muu
wtm until such tire as the property eou u more Muw
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